RESOLUTION NO. 2024-02

WHEREAS, it is good business practice that the Town Board review as often as necessary the fees and charges for administering permits and for the general administration of the town; and

WHEREAS, from time to time it is necessary to amend permit fees due to the increase in the cost of administration.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the attached Permit Fee Schedule (Exhibit A) is adopted effective February 15, 2024.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this fee schedule is to remain in effect until modified by resolution of the Town Board.

DATED: Feb. 14,2024

Town of Aztalan

By: <u></u>≤

Jeremy Chwala, Chairman

ATTEST:

Kathleen A Pitzner, Clerk

Town of Aztalan

Exhibit A

Permit Fee Schedule

Residential

New Home \$ 0.30 sq ft

Remodel/Addition/Alteration \$ 8.00 per \$1000 of Value - \$150 min.

Accessory Structure over 500 sq ft \$ 0.30 sq ft

Deck \$100.00 + \$4.00/per \$1000 of Value

Special Inspection \$ 75.00/Hour

Commercial/Industrial

New Structure/Remodel/Addition/Alteration \$ 8.00 per \$1000 of Value - \$250 min.

Electrical, Plumbing, Sprinkler, HVAC Permits

\$50.00 plus \$0.06/sq ft for all areas

\$50.00 minimum permit fee for any permit

Electrical Services up to 200 AMP - \$80.00, \$30.00 for each additional 100 AMPS

Agricultural*

See information below

- Double fees for all work started without permits.
- Permits good for one year, new home permits good for two years.
- Plan review- \$50.00 minimum.
- Occupancy permit- No charge.
- Temporary occupancy permit- \$50.00 minimum
- Early start permit
 - Residential \$100.00
 - Commercial/Industrial- \$200.00
- Occupancy/Road bonds- None
- *No building permit required for cold storage agricultural buildings if active farming use, housing livestock, storage of farm equipment, or storage of hay/other farming related items. Agricultural buildings finished with concrete slabs, heated areas, shops and/or repair areas require typical building and mechanical permits.